
Agenda compiled by:
Angela Bloor
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 24 74754

Produced on Recycled Paper

CITY PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 5th November, 2015

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

P Gruen
S Hamilton
N Walshaw
M Ingham
J McKenna 
(Chair)
A Khan
K Ritchie
E Taylor

C Campbell R Procter
G Latty

T Leadley D Blackburn

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

SITE VISIT LETTER

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the City Plans Panel 
meeting held on 15th October 2015

(minutes attached)

3 - 16

7  Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Harewood

APPLICATIONS 13/05134/OT/ 14/00315/OT/ 
13/05423/OT AND 14/01211/OT - LAND AT 
BREARY LANE EAST; LAND AT LEEDS ROAD 
COLLINGHAM; LAND AT BRADFORD ROAD 
EAST ARDSLEY AND LAND AT EAST 
SCHOLES - COVERING REPORT FOR PAS 
APPEALS

To consider a covering report of the Chief Planning 
Officer on the forthcoming appeals against the 
refusal of the planning applications listed above.   
Each appeal concerns outline planning 
applications for residential development on 
greenfield land designated as Protected Area of 
Search (PAS) in the Unitary Development Plan 
(Review) 2006 (UDP).   These planning 
applications were refused planning permission in 
August to October 2015

(report attached)

17 - 
20

8  Adel and 
Wharfedale

APPLICATION 13/05134/OT - BREARY LANE 
EAST BRAMHOPE - PAS UPDATE REPORT

With reference to the covering report - agenda item 
7 - to consider a report of the Chief Planning 
Officer providing information on the current position 
in respect of the appeal against the refusal of 
outline planning permission on this PAS site for 
residential development (up to 380 dwellings), a 
convenience store and public open space and 
seeking endorsement of updated reasons for 
refusal

(report attached)

21 - 
62

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



9  Harewood APPLICATION 14/00315/OT - LAND AT LEEDS 
ROAD COLLINGHAM WETHERBY - PAS 
UPDATE REPORT

With reference to the covering report – agenda 
item 7 – to consider a report of the Chief Planning 
Officer providing information on the current position 
in respect of the appeal against the refusal of 
outline planning permission on this PAS site for 
residential development up to 150 dwellings 
including means of access and seeking 
endorsement of updated reasons for refusal

(report attached)

63 - 
110

10 Ardsley and 
Robin Hood

APPLICATION 13/05423/OT - LAND AT 
BRADFORD ROAD EAST ARDSLEY WF3 - PAS 
UPDATE REPORT

With reference to the covering report – agenda 
item 7 – to consider a report of the Chief Planning 
Officer providing information on the current position 
in respect of the appeal against the refusal of 
outline planning permission on this PAS site for 
means of access from Bradford Road and to erect 
residential development and seeking endorsement 
of updated reasons for refusal

(report attached)

111 - 
162

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



11 Harewood APPLICATION 14/01211/OT - LAND AT EAST 
SCHOLES LS15 - PAS UPDATE REPORT

With reference to the covering report – agenda 
item 7 – to consider a report of the Chief Planning 
Officer providing information on the current position 
in respect of the appeal against the refusal of 
outline planning permission on this PAS site for 
mixed use development comprising residential 
development (C3) of up to 700 houses, including 
Extra Care residential accommodation (C2); retail 
and community uses (A1 to A5); health care (D1); 
and education uses (D1); car parking; means of 
access; infrastructure; open space; landscaping 
and other associated works including demolition of 
existing house and agricultural building and 
seeking endorsement of updated reasons for 
refusal

(report attached)

163 - 
202

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday 26th November 2015 at 1.30pm

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the fro
[...]
y holding that information).   It is considered that 
if this information was in the public domain it would be likely to prejudice the 
affairs of the applicant.   Whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, in 
all the circumstances of the case, maintaining the exemption is considered to 
outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information at this time

41 Late Items 

There were no late items

42 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

43 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors, Ingham, 
Taylor, Latty and Blackburn, with Councillors S McKenna, Nash and B 
Anderson substituting for their respective colleagues

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 5th November, 2015

44 Minutes 

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the City Plans Panel meeting held 
on 3rd September 2015 be approved

45 Application 14/03735/FU - Student residential accommodation building 
comprising 110 studio flats, communal facilities and retail unit, 
landscaping and car parking - 46 Burley Street LS3 - Appeal Decision 
Summary 

Further to minute 128 of the City Plans Panel meeting held on 12th 
February 2015, where Panel resolved to refuse planning permission for a 
student residential scheme, Members considered a report of the Chief 
Planning Officer outlining the Inspector’s decision to the appeal lodged by the 
applicant

Members were informed that the appeal, which was dismissed by the 
Inspector, raised important issues relating to space standards and amenity, 
issues which Panel had voiced concerns about on this and other schemes, In 
this case the size of the internal space being proposed – 20sqm for the 
smallest flats – whilst being considered suitable by the applicant for daily 
living, was not accepted by the Panel, and the Inspector found the living 
conditions to be unacceptable on amenity grounds but
[...]
ional 
matters:

 a Travel Plan monitoring and evaluation fee of £2500.00
 Employment and training opportunities for local people
 £6000 contribution for a Traffic Regulation Order for a new drop 

off area to Wade Lane

In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission the 
final determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer

47 Merrion Centre mosaic 

Officers took this opportunity to inform Members that the mosaic which 
had been situated on the northeast face of the Merrion Centre had been 
relocated to the College of Art - which was fitting as the artist had been the 
Principle of the College -  and was now in a more prominent position 

Tributes were paid to City Plans Panel Members for insisting this work 
of art be returned to the College of Art and to the students who had worked 
hard to restore this historic feature

48 Application 15/03167/FU - Residential and commercial development 
comprising 72 dwellings, A1/A2/B1 flexible space at ground floor, 
associated covered parking area and landscaping - Land at David Street 
Holbeck LS11 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 5th November, 2015

Further to minute 175 of the City Plans Panel meeting held on 16th April 
2015, where Panel considered pre-application proposals for a mixed use 
development in Holbeck Urban Village, Members considered a further report 
setting out the formal application.   Appended to the report was an appendix 
which contained detailed financial information which Panel had resolved to 
consider in private

Plans, photographs, drawings, graphics and artist’s impressions were 
displayed at the meeting

Officers presented the report which sought approval for a major mixed 
used scheme, comprising 72 dwellings; commercial space and retail space: 
car parking and landscaping on a brownfield site within the setting of seve
[...]
lding and how sustainable transport facilities 
would be provided, that limited car parking provision was 
acceptable at the site

 that subject to the issues listed above being resolved and no 
other significant issues arising that when submitted, the planning 
and listed building applications can be determined on a 
delegated basis

RESOLVED -  To note the report, the presentation and the comments 
now made

Page 15



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 5th November, 2015

During consideration of this matter, Councillor Leadley left the meeting

52 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday 5th November 2015 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds

Page 16



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

CITY PLANS PANEL

Date: 5 November 2015

Subject: Planning Appeals:

13/05134/OT – Outline planning application (all matters reserved except for partial
means of access to, but not within the site) for residential development (up to 380
dwellings), a convenience store (up to 372sq.m.) and public open space at land at
Breary Lane East, Bramhope, Leeds

14/00315/OT – Outline application for residential development up to 150 dwellings
including means of access at land at Leeds Road, Collingham, Leeds

13/05423/OT – Outline application for means of access from Bradford Road and to
erect residential development at land off Bradford Road, East Ardsley, Leeds

14/01211/OT – Outline application for mixed use development comprising residential
development (C3) of up to 700 houses, including Extra Care residential
accommodation (C2), retail and community uses (A1 to A5), health care (D1), and
educational uses (D1), car parking, means of access, infrastructure, open space,
landscaping, and other associated works including demolition of existing house and
agricultural building at land at East Scholes, Scholes, Leeds

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE

Miller Homes 4 November 2013 N/A

Miller Homes and 28 January 2014 N/A
the Hills Family

Barratt David Wilson Homes 4 December 2013 N/A
And the Ramsden Partnership

Scholes Dev. Co. & Barratt 5 March 2014 N/A
David Wilson

Originator: David Newbury

Tel: 2478056

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



RECOMMENDATION: Members are requested to note this report.

1.0 INTRODUCTION:

1.1 This report concerns the forthcoming appeals against the refusal of the planning
applications listed above. Each appeal concerns outline planning applications for
residential development on greenfield land designated as Protected Area of Search
(PAS) in the Unitary Development Plan (Review) 2006 (UDP). These planning
applications were refused planning permission in August to October 2014.

1.2 Since the refusal of planning permission, and the lodging of the appeals, the
planning policy context has changed. The council has adopted the Core Strategy
and has published the Consultation Draft of the Site Allocations Plan (SAP). The
council’s Interim Housing Delivery policy that was in place at that time has now been
withdrawn as Executive Board, on 11th February 2015, agreed to withdrawn the
policy with immediate effect in light of progress being made with the SAP, that a
pool of sites had been identified, and that the relative merits of development of
potential sites could be assessed against the sustainability and spatial policies set
out in the then emerging Core Strategy.. Accordingly, some of the reasons for
refusal are now out of date as they relate to a historic planning policy context.

1.3 This report sets out the context and background to the appeals. Also on this agenda
are individual reports that relate to each of the appeals in question. Each of reports
considers the respective developments against the current planning policy context
and sets out revised reasons, where relevant, for contesting the appeals for
Members to consider. For Members information a copy of the original application
report is appended to each of these new reports.

2.0 BACKGROUND:

2.1 Each application was submitted in outline
[...]
 redrafted in light of the
requirements of saved UDP Policy N34, the Core Strategy and the Consultation
Draft of the Site Allocations Plan. The other reasons for refusal have been updated
so that they also refer to the current policy context. If there are further significant
changes in the circumstances to the appeals these will have to be similarly
addressed at the appropriate time.

2.9 Members should also be aware that the appellants for the East of Scholes and East
Ardsley appeals have written to the Planning Inspectorate requesting that those
appeals be postponed pending the High Court challenge concerning the Kirklees
Knoll appeal decision and the receipt of the Secretary of State’s decision concerning
Grove Road, Boston Spa. Both of these concern planning appeals against the
refusal of planning permission for residential development on PAS land. Each
decision may have a significant bearing on the formulation of evidence and
consideration of the merits of the outstanding four appeals. The Planning
Inspectorate have declined that request and set out that the appeals should
continue as scheduled. Members will be updated if there is any significant change in
circumstance.

Background Papers:
Planning application files: 13/05134/OT, 14/00315/OT, 13/05423/OT, 14/01211/OT

Page 20



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

CITY PLANS PANEL

Date: 5TH November 2015

Subject: Application number 13/05134/OT – Outline application for residential
development (upto 380 dwellings) a convenience store and public open space at
Breary Lane East, Bramhope.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Miller Homes N/A N/A

RECOMMENDATION: Members are asked to note the content of the report and
endorse the updated reasons for refusal below.

1. The Local Planning Authority considers that that the release of this site in combination
with other sites designated as Protected Areas of Search (PAS) in the statutory plan,
for housing would be contrary to saved Policy N34 of the Unitary Development
[...]
vent of an appeal but at present 
reserves the right to contest these matters should the Section 106 agreement not 
be completed or cover all the requirements satisfactorily. 

 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 An outline application for a mixed use development comprising up to 700 houses 

including extra care (C2), retail and community uses (A1 to A5), health care (D1), 
and education uses (D1), car parking, means of access, infrastructure, open space, 
landscaping on the eastern side of Scholes village was refused permission at City 
Plans Panel on 28th August 2014 (report appended).  The site was one of several 
applications on PAS land which were received by the council in 2013-2014 
including Bagley Lane and Grove Road, both of which have been the subject of 
Public Inquiries.  The Council is awaiting the outcome of the High Court challenge 
to Bagley Lane and the report of the SOS at Grove Road.  The Council currently 
has five PAS appeals which will be decided by Public Inquiry.  Four of these 
appeals, are the subject of two co-joined Inquires which will be heard concurrently 
in the early months of 2016.  This report seeks to provide updated reasons for 
refusal which take account of the adoption of the Core Strategy and the 
cancellation of the Interim PAS policy.  These reasons for refusal will form the basis 
of the council’s case at appeal.     

 
1.2 The appellant has also provided an updated Environmental Statement following the 

submission of the appeal. The changes addressed within the Supplementary 
Environmental Statement are said to be as follows: 

 
• A revised education strategy which provides for extension of the existing 

primary school in Scholes, resulting in removal of the proposed primary school 
at East Scholes and replacing this with a new public park; 

• Removal of a development parcel to the south of the existing cricket club, and 
its replacement with green space; 

• Additional changes to the landscaping strategy, including remova
[...]
permission would undermine the plan-making process by predetermining 
decisions about the scale, location or phasing of new development, supporting 
infrastructure and sustainability that are central to the emerging Site Allocations DPD 
and the neighbourhood planning process.  The Council considers it has a 5.8 year 
housing land supply and so there is no need to release additional sites of this scale 
in advance of the Site Allocations process.  The location of the site in a smaller 
settlement and the size of the site compared to the overall size of the village mean 
that this is a substantial expansion and it does not meet the criteria in the interim 
housing delivery policy to justify early release ahead of the comprehensive 
assessment of safeguarded land being undertaken in the Site Allocations Plan. 
There are concerns about the access arrangements proposed and the poor 
sustainability of the site given the infrequency of the local bus service.  Refusal is 
therefore recommended for the reasons set out at the start of this report. 

  
 

12.0     BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Application file 14/01211/OT   /   Certificate of Ownership. 

Page 200



CITY  PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/6500

14/01211/OT

Page 201



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Site visit letter
	6 Minutes
	7 Applications 13/05134/OT/ 14/00315/OT/ 13/05423/OT and 14/01211/OT - Land at Breary Lane East; Land at Leeds Road Collingham; Land at Bradford Road East Ardsley and Land at East Scholes - Covering report for PAS appeals
	8 Application 13/05134/OT - Breary Lane East Bramhope - PAS Update report
	13-05134-OT- breary lane 2015 (PAS update report) A
	13-05134-OT- breary lane Appendix
	.  The NPPF states that decision-takers may give weight to policies in emerging plans according to:

	13-05134-OT

	9 Application 14/00315/OT - Land at Leeds Road Collingham Wetherby - PAS Update report
	14-00315-FU - Leeds Road Collingham (PAS update report)
	14-00315-OT

	10 Application 13/05423/OT - Land at Bradford Road East Ardsley WF3 - PAS Update report
	13-05423-OT Bdfd Rd E Ards
	13-05423-OT- Bradford Road Appendix
	7.13 The Council has a supply of 28,131 net homes between 1st April 2014 and 31st March 2019, which when assessed against the requirement for 24,151 homes provides a 5.8 year housing land supply.  This supply has been sourced from the Strategic Housin...
	.  The NPPF states that decision-takers may give weight to policies in emerging plans according to:

	13-05423-OT

	11 Application 14/01211/OT - Land at East Scholes LS15 - PAS Update report
	14-01211-OT  East Scholes (PAS update report)
	14-01211-OT




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 26th November, 2015

CITY PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors P Gruen, D Blackburn, 
S Hamilton, G Latty, T Leadley, 
N Walshaw, M Ingham, C Campbell, 
A Khan, K Ritchie, E Taylor and 
G Wilkinson

53 Appointment of Chair 

In the absence of Councillor J McKenna, nominations were sought to 
chair the meeting, with Councillor Caroline Gruen being appointed as Chair 
for the duration of the meeting

54 Late Items 

There were no formal late items.    However the Panel was in receipt of 
a revised report in of Application 13/05134/OT – Land at Breary Lane East, 
Bramhope, which Officers circulated to Members prior to the start of the 
meeting (minute 60 refers)

55 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest, however 
in respect of application 13/05423/OT – Land at Bradford Road East Ardsley – 
Councillor Leadley brought to the Panel’s attention that he knew the 
agricultural tenant of the land (minute 62 refers)

56 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J McKenna and 
Councillor R Procter, with Councillors C Gruen and G Wilkinson substituting 
for their respective colleagues

57 Minutes 

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the City Plans Panel meeting held 
on 15th October 2015 be approved

58 Matters arising 

With reference to minute 48 of the City Plans Panel meeting held on 
15th October 2015, relating to Application 15/03167/FU – residential and 
commercial development at David Street Holbeck - the Head of Planning 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 26th November, 2015

Services advised that following the meeting further discussions had taken 
place on the affordable housing provision and that a successful outcome had 
been achieved, with the full 5% affordable housing being provided as a 
commuted sum for off-site provision, with the S106 Agreement being close to 
completion

59 Applications 13/05134/OT/ 14/00315/OT/ 13/05423/OT and 14/01211/OT - 
Land at Breary Lane East; Land at Leeds Road Collingham; Land at 
Bradford Road East Ardsley and Land at East Scholes - Covering report 
for PAS appeals 

The North East and East Area Planning Manager presented a report 
which set the context for the meeting, in that the agenda items related to 
outline planning permissions on land designated as Protected Area of Search 
(PAS), which had been refused by City Plans Panel in August to October 
2014.   Appeals had since been lodged against these refusals.   Due to 
changes in the planning policy context, some of the reasons for refusal given 
at that time were now out of date as they referred to a historic policy context 
and some of the policies had since been superseded or deleted.   However, 
the principles that underpinned the reasons and their general intent closely 
followed that of the original reasons.   Members were being asked to consider 
revised reasons for refusal, where relevant, on which the Council would 
contest the appeals which were scheduled to take place in February and April 
2016.   It was stressed that the applications were not for redetermination; that 
there were no opportunities to add new reasons for refusal, although it was 
possible to remove reasons and in one case, Breary Lane East, Bramhope, 
this was being proposed (minute 60 refers) and that Members were being 
asked to note the reports and endorse the updated reasons for refusal of each 
of these applications

In respect of the reason in each case relating to the absence of a 
signed S106 Agreement, Members were informed that often at the appeal 
hearing the appellant would have sought to rectify this and present a near 
final draft S106 for both parties to agree.   As such, there was a strong 
likelihood that this reason would have been negotiated out by the time the 
appeals were considered

Updated information was provided in relation to paragraph 2.9 of the 
submitted report, with Members being informed that the Planning Inspectorate 
had refused a request by the appellants for the East of Scholes and East 
Ardsley appeals for these two appeals to be postponed, pending the High 
Court Challenge concerning the Kirklees Knoll decision

The Head of Planning Services informed the Panel that the judgement 
on Kirklees Knoll had been handed out earlier in the day and reminded 
Members of the history of this case.   Of the six grounds brought before the 
Judge by the appellant, only one ground was found in their favour, this being 
Ground B which related to the failure of the Secretary of State to understand 
and take into account the material consideration of the withdrawal of the 
Interim PAS Policy, which was agreed by Executive Board on 11th February 
2015.  It was reported that the Judge did not accept the appellant’s grounds of 
claim about the Council’s 5 year housing land supply and that policy N34 was 
out of date.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 26th November, 2015

In terms of Ground B, the Judge concluded that the failure to take into 
account the withdrawal of the Interim PAS Policy was not merely a factual 
error by the Secretary of State but was an error in law and so quashed the 
Secretary of State’s decision.   Members were informed that a further decision 
would now be awaited from the Secretary of State

The Panel discussed the covering report and the information provided 
on the Kirklees Knoll decision, with the main issues being raised relating to:

 the disparity in the time periods allowed for Local Planning 
Authorities (LPAs) to determine planning applications compared 
to the lengthy time periods being adopted by the Planning 
Inspectorate to deal with appeals 

 the impact which delays in the appeal process had on local 
communities

 that as a major Planning Authority, whether pressure could be 
brought to bear to improve the current imbalance between the 
LPA, the Inspectorate and appellants.   The Head of Planning 
Services advised that whilst channels did exist for Officers to 
make representations on this, the greatest pressure would be 
through the political process

 whether planning policy changes were conveyed to the Planning 
Inspectorate and Secretary of State to ensure they were aware 
of the LPAs latest policy position.    The Head of Planning 
Services outlined the processes which were in place and 
accepted that in respect of a recent appeal decision at Haigh 
Moor Road, this had fallen short of what had been required

 the inability to introduce new reasons for refusal and that the 
process could be viewed by the public as being weighted 
towards the appellants.   The Head of Planning Serices advised 
that where there was a significant material change in 
circumstance, new reasons could be added but that was not the 
case here

 the Council’s 5 year land supply.   The Panel’s Legal adviser 
stated that the Inspector on the Kirklees Knoll Inquiry had 
concluded that the Council had a 5 year land supply and since 
that time, the Council’s position had strengthened.   Members 
were also advised that there was no reason why the Secretary 
of State could not determine this matter quickly and that there 
was no reason to see how the Kirklees Knoll judgement 
changed the fundamentals of the reports being presented at 
this meeting

RESOLVED -  To note the report 

60 Application 13/05134/OT - Outline application for residential 
development (up to 380 dwellings), a convenience store and public open 
space - Breary Lane East Bramhope - PAS Update report 

Members considered a revised covering report which had been tabled 
prior to the meeting.   A copy of the report setting out the application which 
had been submitted to City Plans Panel at its meeting on 28th August 2014 
had been provided to the Panel for information



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 26th November, 2015

Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A Members 
site visit had taken place earlier in the day

Officers presented a report which set out updated reasons for refusal of 
an outline application for residential development of up to 380 dwellings 
together with a convenience store and public open space at Breary Lane East 
Bramhope

Members were informed that the revised report related primarily to 
revisions to the first reason for refusal, with an additional sentence being 
included which was highlighted to the Panel.   Other alterations to wording 
were also outlined

Attention was drawn to the original reason for refusal based on 
standards of design, landscaping, residential amenity and provision of on-site 
Greenspace.   Members were informed this reason would not be fought at 
appeal in view of the Consultation Draft Site Allocation Plan having allocated 
the site for 376 dwellings, as opposed to the 250 shown on the plan displayed 
at the meeting

In response to a question about CIL liability, Members were informed 
that if the Inspector decided to allow the appeal, it would be liable for CIL, with 
this being the same for all of the cases being considered at this meeting

RESOLVED -  To note the report and to endorse the updated reasons 
as set out in the revised report tabled at the meeting

61 Application 14/00315/OT - Outline application for residential 
development up to 150 dwellings, including means of access -  Land at 
Leeds Road Collingham Wetherby - PAS Update report 

Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A Members 
site visit had taken place earlier in the day

Officers presented a report which set out updated reasons for refusal of 
outline planning permission for a residential development of up to 150 
dwellings, including means of access on a PAS site at Leeds Road 
Collingham, which had been refused by City Plans Panel at its meeting held 
on 30th October 2014.   A copy of the report considered at that meeting was 
appended for Members’ information

The updated reasons were outlined to the Panel.  In respect of reason 
no. 6, relating to the absence of a detailed tree survey and further habitat and 
ecology surveys, Members were informed that the appellant had submitted 
updated information and whilst agreement on this had not been reached, in 
the event it was, this reason for refusal could be removed

RESOLVED -  To note the content of the report and to endorse the 
updated reasons for refusal

62 Application 13/05423/OT - Outline application for means of access from 
Bradford Road and to erect residential development -  Land at Bradford 
Road East Ardsley WF3 - PAS Update report 

Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A Members 
site visit had taken place earlier in the day

Officers presented a report which set out updated reasons for refusal of 
an application for outline planning permission for means of access and to 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 26th November, 2015

erect residential development on a PAS site at Bradford Road East Ardsley, 
which had been refused by City Plans Panel at its meeting held on 7th August 
2014.   A copy of the report considered at that meeting was appended for 
Members’ information

The updated reasons for refusal were outlined to the Panel.   On the 
issue of prematurity, a Member referred to a suggestion which had been 
made when the application was determined, that whilst a primary school might 
be proposed for a corner of the site, the whole of the site might be suitable for 
a further High School in the area

The issue of sustainability was also commented on with details being 
provided to Officers of the poor public transport links from the site to Leeds 
and that consideration should be given to the bus timetables when the appeal 
was dealt with

RESOLVED -  To note the content of the report and endorse the 
updated reasons for refusal

63 Application 14/01211/OT - Outline application for mixed use 
development comprising up to 700 dwellings including extra care (C2), 
retail and community uses (A1 to A5), health care (D1) and education 
uses (D1), car parking, means of access, infrastructure, open space, 
landscaping, including demolition of existing house and agricultural 
building - Land at East Scholes LS15 - PAS Update report 

Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A Members 
site visit had taken place earlier in the day

Officers presented a report which set out updated reasons for refusal of 
an outline application for a residential-led mixed use development on a PAS 
site at East Scholes, which had been refused planning permission by City 
Plans Panel at its meeting held on 28th August 2014.   A copy of the report 
considered at that meeting was appended for Members’ information

The updated reasons were outlined to the Panel with Members also 
being informed that the appellants had submitted an updated Environmental 
Impact Assessment which sought to alter the scheme to remove certain parts 
of the development proposals.   The housing numbers were proposed to be 
reduced to 650, with additional green space being provided.   In terms of the 
primary school, this had now been omitted, with the appellants proposing an 
area of land at West Scholes to be gifted to Leeds to enable an extension of 
the existing primary school

Officers had contested the submission of this information with the view 
being this was a new scheme which had not been consulted upon.   Members 
were informed that this matter was currently with the Planning Inspectorate for 
consideration

Concerns were raised about the approach being taken by the 
appellants in this case with the Head of Planning Services informing Panel 
that discussions had taken place with a senior representative of Barratt 
Homes on the reasons for pursuing this application at this time; that time was 
being spent on dealing with such sites when other more acceptable sites, 
including brownfield sites were available and could be developed, with a 
response on this being awaited



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 26th November, 2015

Members proposed that a letter be sent from the Panel to Barratt 
Homes expressing disappointment at the approach being adopted to pursue a 
different scheme with no public consultation and inviting them to withdraw the 
application.   In terms of the other appellants, it was proposed that 
discussions take place with the Executive Member Regeneration, Transport 
and Planning and the Plans Panel Chairs to consider how these issues be 
taken forward

RESOLVED -  i) To note the content of the report and to endorse the 
updated reasons for refusal

ii) That a letter be sent from the Panel to Barratt Homes 
setting out the concerns expressed on the approach being taken by the 
appellant and inviting a withdrawal of the application

64 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday 26th November 2015 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall 


